
JUDGE GLORIA M. RINCONES 
 445th District Court 
Monday, October 11, 2021 

8:30 AM 
 

Please Note:  All persons entering the Cameron County Judicial Building shall follow all COVID-19 
guidelines as outlined by Cameron County.  

 
 
 
CIVIL/FAMILY TRIALS-In person 
 

   
1.  2019-DCL-05115 Olivia Rodriguez ALEXANDER MICHAEL BEGUM 
 Jury Trial VS.  
 Steven Lowell Wright  ANDRES H. GONZALEZ, JR. 
   
  



JUDGE GLORIA M. RINCONES 
 445th District Court 
Monday, October 11, 2021 

8:30 AM 
 

Please Note:  All persons entering the Cameron County Judicial Building shall follow all COVID-19 
guidelines as outlined by Cameron County.  

 
CRIMINAL HEARINGS/TRIALS-In Person 
 

  
2.  2021-DCR-00205  GARCIA, JAVIER  SALVADOR GARCIA-Defense 
 AGG ROBBERY-

20B3312/LERMA 
  Peter Gilman-State 

 Punishment/Sentencing    
   
  
 

  
3.  2020-DCR-02121  GARCIA, JAVIER  SALVADOR GARCIA 
 AGG ROBBERY-

20B3313/LERMA 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
4.  2020-DCR-02122  GARCIA, JAVIER  SALVADOR GARCIA 
 AGG ROBBERY-

20B3314/LERMA 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
5.  2020-DCR-02123  GARCIA, JAVIER  SALVADOR GARCIA 
 POSS CS PG 1 <1G-

20B3308/Flores 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
6.  2021-DCR-00204  GARCIA, JAVIER  SALVADOR GARCIA 
 AGG ROBBERY-

20B3311/LERMA 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
7.  2021-DCR-00206  GARCIA, JAVIER  SALVADOR GARCIA 
 AGG ROBBERY   
 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
8.  2021-DCR-00209  GARCIA, JAVIER  SALVADOR GARCIA 
 AGG ROBBERY-

20XMG2323/GARCIA 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
9.  2021-DCR-00288  GARCIA, JAVIER  SALVADOR GARCIA 
 AGG ROBBERY-

20B3315/LERMA 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  



10.  2018-DCR-01174  LOPEZ, RICKY, Jr.  OSCAR DE LA FUENTE, JR. 
 EVADING ARREST DET 

W/VEH-18XMG46/Limas 
  

 Plea    
   
  
 

  
11.  2021-DCR-00948  Castillo, Victor Manuel  JAMES R. YOUNG, JR. 
 BURGLARY OF HABITATION-

20XMG1346/GARCIA 
  

 Plea    
   
  
 

  
12.  2020-DCR-01902  Castillo, Victor Manuel  JAMES R. YOUNG, JR. 
 ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED 

CRIMINAL ACTIVITY-
20B2105/LERMA; BURGLARY 
OF HABITATION-
20B2106/LERMA; THEFT PROP 
>=$2,500<$30K-
20XMG1409/LIMAS 

  

 Motion to Revoke    
   
  
 

  
13.  2021-DCR-00956  GUTIERREZ, PAUL  JAMES R. YOUNG, JR. 
 POSS CS PG 2 >= 4G<400G-

21HAR35/GARCIA 
  

 Plea    
   
  
 

  
14.  08-CR-00000810  ACOSTA, ANGEL DAGOBERTO  RUBEN HERRERA 
 DRIVING WHILE 

INTOXICATED (TWO OR 
MORE PRIORS) 

  

 Motion to Revoke    
 Contested hearing  
  



JUDGE GLORIA M. RINCONES 
 445th District Court 
Monday, October 11, 2021 

11:00 AM 
 

HEARINGS VIA ZOOM 
MEETING ID: 748 858 3382 

PASSWORD: 445 

Host: Judge Gloria M. Rincones 

Defendants:  crdcbooking@co.cameron.tx.us    
Oscar Guzman-State ADA  o.guzman@co.cameron.tx.us 
Avery Benitez-State ADA avery.benitez@co.cameron.tx.us 
Nicolas Garza-State ADA nick.garza@co.cameron.tx.us 
Melanie Palomo-State ADA melanie.palomo@co.cameron.tx.us 
Arturo Villarreal-State ADA arturo.villarreal@co.cameron.tx.us 
Norma Jaramillo-State Paralegal norma.jaramillo@co.cameron.tx.us 
Gabriela Cruz-State Paralegal gabriela.cruz@co.cameron.tx.us 
Donna Goree - Court Reporter donna.goree.csr3909@gmail.com 
Armando Lozano-Court Bailiff armando.lozano@co.cameron.tx.us 
Yanira Carmona-Probation Dept. yanira.carmona@cameroncscd.org 
Vilma Garcia-Deputy Clerk vilma.garcia@co.cameron.tx.us 
Alejandro Solis-Interpreter alsolva@hotmail.com 
Julieta Kowalski-Interpreter a.julieta@hotmail.com 
Candy Leal-Pretrial Services candy.leal@co.cameron.tx.us 
Cecilia Rangel-Court Administrator  cecilia.rangel@co.cameron.tx.us 

 
 
CRIMINAL TRIALS/HEARINGS 
 

  
15.  2019-DCR-00983  CASTILLO, JOSE, Jr.  ANTHONY CORNEJO 
 POSS MARIJ 

>50LBS<=2,000LBS-
19XMG495/Sorola 

  

 Pre-Trial Diversion 
Revocation 

   

   
  
 

  
16.  2021-DCR-00207  CASTILLO, JOSE, Jr.  ANTHONY CORNEJO 
 POSS MARIJ >5LBS<=50LBS-

2020XMG2204/GARCIA 
  

 Plea    
   
  
 

  
17.  2020-DCR-01902  FACUNDO, LESLY  GARY A. ORTEGA 
 ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED 

CRIMINAL ACTIVITY-
20B2109/LERMA; BURGLARY 
OF HABITATION-
20B2107/LERMA; THEFT PROP 
>=$2,500<$30K 

  

 Plea    
   
  
 

  
18.  2021-DCR-00422  FACUNDO, LESLY  GARY A. ORTEGA 
 ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED 

CRIMINAL ACTIVITY-
21B300/LERMA; BURGLARY 
OF HABITATION-
21B299/LERMA 

  

 Plea    
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19.  2021-DCR-00426  FACUNDO, LESLY  GARY A. ORTEGA 
 BURGLARY OF HABITATION-

21XMG309/GARCIA 
  

 Plea    
   
  
 

  
20.  2021-DCR-00423  FACUNDO, LESLY  GARY A. ORTEGA 
 BURGLARY OF HABITATION-

21B301/LERMA 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
21.  2021-DCR-00424  FACUNDO, LESLY  GARY A. ORTEGA 
 BURGLARY OF HABITATION-

21B304/LERMA 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
22.  2021-DCR-00427  FACUNDO, LESLY  GARY A. ORTEGA 
 BURGLARY OF HABITATION-

21XMG310/GARCIA 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
23.  2021-DCR-00544  FACUNDO, LESLY  GARY A. ORTEGA 
 BURGLARY OF HABITATION-

21B302/LERMA 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
24.  2021-DCR-00545  FACUNDO, LESLY  GARY A. ORTEGA 
 BURGLARY OF HABITATION-

21B303/LERMA 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
25.  2021-DCR-00547  FACUNDO, LESLY  GARY A. ORTEGA 
 BURGLARY OF HABITATION- 

21XMG308/GARCIA 
  

 Status Hearing    
   
  
 

  
26.  2019-DCR-01733  HERNANDEZ , REYNALDO, III  ENRIQUE C. JUAREZ 
 DRIVING WHILE 

INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE-
19HAR1308/Saenz 

  

 Motion to Revoke    
 FTA 9/ 14/ 2020  
  
 

  
27.  2019-DCR-00991  RODRIGUEZ, ALFONSO  CESAR DE LEON 
 ASSAULT ON SECURITY 

OFFICER 
  

 Motion Hearing    
 Motion for Expunction  
  
 


